

ORAL ARGUMENT HELD ON DECEMBER 4, 2015

DECISION ISSUED JUNE 14, 2016

FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

No. 15-1063 (and consolidated cases)

UNITED STATES TELECOM ASSOCIATION, *et al.*,
Petitioners,

v.

FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION and
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Respondents.

On Petition for Review of an Order of the
Federal Communications Commission

**JOINT RESPONSE TO PETITIONS FOR REHEARING AND
REHEARING EN BANC FOR INTERVENORS COGENT
COMMUNICATIONS, INC., COMPTTEL, DISH NETWORK
CORPORATION, FREE PRESS, NETFLIX, INC., OPEN TECHNOLOGY
INSTITUTE | NEW AMERICA, PUBLIC KNOWLEDGE, *ET AL.*, IN
SUPPORT OF THE FCC**

Kevin Russell
GOLDSTEIN & RUSSELL, P.C.
7475 Wisconsin Ave.
Suite 850
Bethesda, MD 20814
(301) 362-0636
*Counsel for Intervenors Free Press,
Public Knowledge, and Open
Technology Institute | New America*

Pantelis Michalopoulos
Markham C. Erickson
Stephanie A. Roy
Georgios Leris
STEPTOE & JOHNSON LLP
1330 Connecticut Avenue NW
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 429-3000
*Counsel for Intervenors COMPTTEL,
DISH Network Corporation, Level 3
Communications, LLC, and Netflix, Inc.*

October 3, 2016 (*additional counsel listed on inside cover*)

Michael A. Cheah
VIMEO, LLC
555 West 18th Street
New York, New York 10011
(212) 314-7457
Counsel for Intervenor Vimeo, LLC

Robert M. Cooper
Scott E. Gant
Hershel A. Wancjer
BOIES, SCHILLER & FLEXNER LLP
5301 Wisconsin Avenue, NW
Washington, DC 20015
(202) 237-2727
*Counsel for Intervenor Cogent
Communications, Inc.*

Deepak Gupta
GUPTA WESSLER PLLC
1735 20th Street, NW
Washington, DC 20009
(202) 888-1741
*Counsel for Intervenors Credo Mobile,
Inc., Demand Progress, Fight for the
Future, Inc., and ColorOfChange.org*

Russell M. Blau
Joshua M. Bobeck
MORGAN, LEWIS & BOCKIUS LLP
2020 K Street, NW
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 373-6000
*Counsel for Intervenor Vonage Holdings
Corp.*

Harold Jay Feld
John Bergmayer
Public Knowledge
1818 N Street, NW, Suite 410
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 861-0020
*Counsel for Intervenor Public
Knowledge*

Sarah J. Morris
Kevin S. Bankston
**OPEN TECHNOLOGY INSTITUTE | NEW
AMERICA**
1899 L Street, NW, Suite 400
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 986-2700
*Counsel for Intervenor New America's
Open Technology Institute*

David Bergmann
**LAW OFFICE OF DAVID C.
BERGMANN**
3293 Noreen Drive
Columbus, OH 43221
(614) 771-5979
*Counsel for Intervenor National
Association of State Utility Consumer
Advocates*

Matthew F. Wood
FREE PRESS
1025 Connecticut Avenue, NW,
Suite 1110
Washington, DC 20036

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENTS i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES viii

GLOSSARY x

INTRODUCTION 1

ARGUMENT 3

I. THIS CASE IS NOT IN CONFLICT WITH PRECEDENT 3

II. THIS CASE DOES NOT PRESENT ISSUES OF EXCEPTIONAL
LEGAL IMPORTANCE 6

III. THE PANEL DECISION IS CORRECT 9

IV. PETITIONER ALAMO’S FIRST AMENDMENT CLAIMS
ARE UNFOUNDED 14

CONCLUSION 15

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Blue Ridge Envtl. Def. League v. Nuclear Regulatory Comm’n</i> , 716 F.3d 183 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	7
<i>Chevron U.S.A. Inc. v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	6-7
<i>Comcast Corp. v. FCC</i> , 600 F.3d 642 (D.C. Cir. 2010).....	3
* <i>NCTA v. Brand X Internet Servs.</i> , 545 U.S. 967 (2005).....	1, 4, 5, 6
<i>Verizon v. FCC</i> , 740 F.3d 623 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	3
<i>USTA v. FCC</i> , 825 F.3d 674 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....	3
STATUTES, REGULATIONS AND RULES	
47 U.S.C. § 332.....	2, 10, 13
47 C.F.R. § 1.1206.....	10
47 C.F.R. § 64.702.....	9
FED. R. APP. P. 35.....	6
AGENCY PROCEEDINGS	
<i>Inquiry Concerning High-Speed Access to the Internet Over Cable and Other Facilities</i> , 17 FCC Rcd. 4798 (2002).....	4
<i>Protecting and Promoting the Open Internet, Report and Order on Remand, Notice of Proposed Rulemaking</i> , 29 FCC Rcd. 5561 (2015).....	9-10
* <i>Protecting and Promoting the Open Internet, Report and Order on Remand, Declaratory Ruling, and Order</i> , 30 FCC Rcd. 5601 (2015).....	7, 8-9, 12, 13

Authorities principally relied upon are designated by an asterisk (*)

LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS

H.R. REP. No. 103-111 (1993)..... 10-11

OTHER MATERIALS

Joan Marsh, *Broadband Investment: Not for the Faint of Heart*, AT&T
POLICY BLOG (Aug. 30, 2016), [http://www.attpublicpolicy.com/fcc/
broadband-investmentnot-for-the-faint-of-heart/](http://www.attpublicpolicy.com/fcc/broadband-investmentnot-for-the-faint-of-heart/)8

Ryan Knutson and Deepa Seetharaman, *Verizon Finalizes \$4.8 Billion
Yahoo Deal*, WALL ST. J., July 25, 2016, at B18
